Year ended March 31, 2023

22. Change in accounting policy (continued):

The College recognized an asset retirement obligation related to several buildings owned by the

College that contain asbestos. The liability was measured as of the date of when the Hazardous

Materials Act was enacted in Canada in 1989 and asbestos was banned. In accordance with

the provisions of this new standard, the College reflected the following adjustments at April 1,

2021:

 an increase of $6,320 to the buildings tangible capital asset account, representing the

original estimate of the obligation as of the date asbestos was banned, and an

accompanying increase of $3,441 to accumulated amortization representing the increased

amortization had the liability originally been recognized from 1989 onward.

 a decrease of $3,441 to opening accumulated surplus as a result of the recognition of the

liability and accompanying increase in amortization expense since 1989 onward and an

increase of $117 for the fiscal 2022 amortization on the increased assets recognized.

As previously reported
Increase

(decrease) As restated

Statement of financial position:

Asset retirement obligation $ - $ 6,320 $ 6,320
Tangible capital assets 116,902 2,762 119,664
Opening accumulated surplus 23,851 (3,441) 20,410

Statement of operations and

accumulated surplus:

Amortization 5,463 117 5,580

23. Comparative amounts:

Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified from those previously presented to

conform to the presentation of the 2023 financial statements.

27

	Statement of Financial Position
	Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus
	Statement of Changes in Net Debt
	Statement of Cash Flows
	Notes to Financial Statements
	Nature of operations
	Basis of accounting
	Inventories for resale
	Tangible capital assets
	Employee future benefits
	Prepaid expenses
	Revenue recognition
	Expenses
	Financial instruments
	Cash and cash equivalents
	Use of estimates
	Asset retirement obligations